Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0756 PO



)

WILLIAM G. MORRISSEY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


William G. Morrissey is not subject to discipline for driving while intoxicated or for any conduct committed while on active duty or under color of law.  
Procedure


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed his complaint on May 16, 2007.  On March 5, 2008, this Commission convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Clifford B. Mayberry represented Morrissey.  The last brief was due on May 15, 2008.  
Findings of Fact

1. Morrissey holds a peace officer license.  He is a police officer in the employ of the City of Olivette.  He has been a police officer for over 29 years.  
2. On February 10, 2006, Morrissey got off work from his second job and drove his truck to property he owned in Macon County.  He had consumed beer over the course of several 
hours, but was not intoxicated.  He stopped at a friend’s house, but the friend was not home, so he continued on his way.  At 12:50 a.m. on February 11, 2006, Morrissey swerved to avoid a deer, crossed the center line, rolled the truck down an embankment, destroyed twenty feet of barbed wire fence and a fencepost, and injured his head before stopping.  
3. Passing motorists assisted Morrissey from the truck and transported him to his cabin in a remote part of Macon County.  There, he drank whiskey over the course of an hour and a half.  At the end of that time, peace officers went to Morrissey’s cabin and took him to Kirksville, Missouri, 18 miles away.  
4. When breath tested at 2:58 a.m., Morrissey’s blood alcohol content was 0.143%.  
5. On September 20, 2006, Morrissey entered an alford plea of guilty to a charge of Class B misdemeanor driving while intoxicated (“DWI”).  He entered the guilty plea as part of a plea bargain based on the possibility of being found guilty on further charges.  The Adair County Circuit Court (“court”) found Morrissey guilty and imposed sentence.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Morrissey on probation.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from the Director.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts on which the law allows the Director to discipline Morrissey as set forth in the complaint.
  The complaint circumscribes our decision because it gives Morrissey notice of the facts and law at issue, without which we cannot find cause for discipline.

I.  Active Duty or Color of Law

The complaint cites § 590.080.1(3), which allows discipline if the licensee:
[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]  
No conduct while on active duty or under color of law appears in the complaint’s allegations, and the Director offered no evidence of such conduct.  We conclude that Morrissey is not subject to discipline for any act on active duty or under color of law.  
II.  Criminal Offense

The complaint states:

5.  Section 590.080 provides the following:

1.
The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:



(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; and

*   *   *

8.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6 and 7 violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.

Paragraph 6 and 7 charge:

6.  On or about February 10, 2006, Respondent caused a vehicle to crash as a result of driving while intoxicated in Adair County, Missouri.  When tested, the Respondent’s blood alcohol level was .143%.

7.  As a result of this crash, Respondent plead [sic] guilty to driving while intoxicated, §577.010, RSMo, in the Associate Circuit Court on September 20, 2006, and received a suspended imposition of sentence.

Section 577.010.1, RSMo 2000, defines DWI:

A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.
The Director entered two exhibits, consisting of certified court documents, into the record.  The Director relies on the fact of Morrissey’s guilty plea to prove DWI as a matter of law in two ways.    

a.  Regulations

The complaint declares:  

9.  As used in § 590.080.l RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act”[
] includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense. 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).

We disagree because we cannot apply a regulation that is contrary to statutes.
  The regulations are contrary to the statutes in several ways.  

First, DWI and the phrase “has committed any criminal offense” have a meaning that we must apply because the General Assembly assigned it by statute.  Section 556.026, RSMo 2000, provides:  

No conduct constitutes an offense unless made so by this code or by other applicable statute.  

Therefore, the statutes limit the meaning of “any peace officer licensee who . . . has committed any criminal offense” to include only one who has committed the conduct described in the statute – that is, the elements – defining DWI.  To the contrary, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) provides:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  

That language plainly purports to expand the definition of every criminal offense beyond 
§ 556.026’s limits.  The Director has no power to broaden §§ 556.026 and 577.010 or any other statute by rulemaking.
  His Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) is therefore contrary to statute.
  

Second, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

We cannot apply that language because it plainly contradicts, though it purports to interpret, § 590.080.1(6):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  

Nothing in § 590.080.1(6)’s words allows discipline for any judicial proceeding, criminal or otherwise.  Also, § 590.080.1(6) does not appear in the complaint, and we cannot find cause for discipline under provisions of law not cited in the complaint.
  


Third, if we could apply § 590.080.1(6), we would not apply Regulations 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) because those provisions are not part of “a rule promulgated pursuant to 
this chapter” – 590, RSMo.  Chapter 590, RSMo, did not authorize the promulgation of 
Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Chapter 590, RSMo, gave the Director rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”  The purposes of Chapter 590 nowhere included creating disciplinary grounds by rulemaking.  But, even if it did, the General Assembly repealed the authority “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]” effective August 28, 2001.
  
The Director cites § 590.190, RSMo Supp, 2001 which states in its entirety:

Any rule or portion of a rule, as that term is defined in section 536.010, RSMo, that is created under the authority delegated in this section shall become effective only if it complies with and is subject to all of the provisions of chapter 536, RSMo, and, if applicable, section 536.028, RSMo.  This section and chapter 536, RSMo, are nonseverable and if any of the powers vested with the general assembly pursuant to chapter 536, RSMo, to review, to delay the effective date or to disapprove and annul a rule are subsequently held unconstitutional, then the grant of rulemaking authority and any rule proposed or adopted after August 28, 2001, shall be invalid and void.[
]
Despite the emphasized language, that section delegates no authority expressly.  Implicit in the emphasized language, the Director argues, is a plenary delegation of rulemaking power that includes authority to create causes for discipline by regulations notwithstanding §§ 556.026 and § 590.080.1(6).  It is no less likely that a scrivener’s error – not unheard of in bill drafting
 –attached boilerplate rulemaking language without a careful review.  But even assuming that the Director is correct, neither the emphasized words, nor anything else cited by the Director, conveys the plenary authority that the Director claims, including authority to create causes for discipline by regulations notwithstanding §§ 556.026 and § 590.080.1(6).  

Thus, on August 31, 2001, the General Assembly granted the Director rulemaking power only as to continuing education.
  Listing one subject matter raises a presumption of excluding others.
  Avoiding the addition of words to the statute,
 we presume that the General Assembly granted that authority because it intended to grant only that authority.  

Eight months later, the Director first promulgated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in a notice of rulemaking filed on May 1, 2002.
  The regulation was not effective until October 30, 2002, more than a year after the repeal of § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, which was the only possible authority for such regulation.  

Unlike other licensing agencies, the Director had no statutory authority to make regulations allowing discipline
 when he published his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Section 590.080.1 does not, itself, contain any language authorizing rulemaking.  The Director had no authority in § 590.080.1(6) or elsewhere in the statutes to discipline a licensee based solely on a judicial proceeding.
  Judicial proceedings are, nevertheless, the sole factual grounds for discipline in Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).  That regulation is a substantive provision, not a mere internal policy for the Director’s own decisions,
 a principle of evidence,
 or an 
interpretation of statute.
  The statutes alone provide authority to discipline Morrissey.
  In that regard, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) is contrary to law.
  

Section 590.190 now provides:  

The director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.

Even if that regulation authorizes the Director to create causes for discipline by rule, it does not aid the Director’s case because the Director cites no regulation published under that authority.  For those reasons, we do not apply the regulations cited in the complaint’s paragraph 9.  
b.  Collateral Estoppel

The Director also argues that Morrissey cannot challenge the Director’s allegations because of the doctrine of collateral estoppel.  Collateral estoppel, also called “issue preclusion,” precludes re-litigation of a factual or legal issue
 based on an earlier judgment.  The doctrine applies only if the:

(1) party to be precluded was a party, or is in privity with a party, to the earlier action; 

(2) issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue presented in the present action;

(3) party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue; and

(4) earlier action was decided on the merits.[
]

The doctrine requires that the earlier judgment be final and binding on the party against whom it is asserted.
  
The Director cites no authority for applying collateral estoppel without a judgment in the earlier case.  The Director cites James v. Paul,
 in which the earlier case included imposition of sentence, which defines a final judgment in a criminal case.
In a criminal case, a final judgment occurs only when a sentence is entered.[
]  
In James, the court imposed sentence,
 so a final judgment occurred.  

We conclude that collateral estoppel does not prevent Morrissey from challenging the Director’s allegations.

III.  Evidence

Even in written argument, the Director does not argue that the content of his exhibits is more persuasive than Morrissey’s evidence.  Nevertheless, in the interest of completeness, we weigh all the evidence in the record to determine its preponderance.  Preponderance of the evidence – the greater weight – is what carries the Director’s burden of proof.
  

No admission of guilt inheres in Morrissey’s alford plea – indeed that is an alford plea’s distinguishing characteristic.
  The Director’s exhibits identify persons who observed the events at issue, but the Director called none of them as witnesses.  The contents of the exhibits are hearsay – some of it multi-layered – because they are statements made out of court that the Director relies on to prove the elements of DWI.  

We have considered the exhibits because we admitted them without a hearsay objection.  But the weaknesses inherent in the Director’s chosen method of presenting evidence – hearsay – are absent from Morrissey’s hearing testimony.  Morrissey testified under oath, was subject to 
cross-examination, and displayed a demeanor that demonstrated credibility. We accord weight to his live testimony and the Director's hearsay as our findings of fact show.  
Such facts do not support a finding that Morrissey committed DWI.  Consumption of alcohol connected with driving is not a violation of § 577.010, RSMo 2000, except as that statute provides.  No evidence shows that Morrissey was intoxicated when he drove the truck.  The record shows only that he was intoxicated two hours later after drinking whiskey at his cabin.  No evidence shows how much Morrissey had to have consumed in that time to produce a blood alcohol percentage of 0.143.  Therefore, we have not found that Morrissey did not commit DWI.

Summary


The Director has not shown that Morrissey is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  

SO ORDERED on July 23, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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